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ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries,Animal Husbandry and Dairying,GovL of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Email: animalwelfareboardiftgmail.com : Website: www.awbi .in 

No. 13-1 j2021-22jCircus Date. 28.01.2022 

To, 

1. All the State Animal Husbandry Department 
2 . All the State Animal Welfare Board of India 
3 . All the Society of Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 
4. Director General of Police of all the State and UT's 

Subject. Requested to rescue and rehabilitated the animals of the circuses 
who.se registration has been cancelled under Performing Animal 
(Registration) Rules, 2001 :- Reg. 

Refernce: AWBI Letter of even dated .02 .12.2020,23.12.2020 and 02.08.2021. 

Sir/ mam, 

With reference to the above cited subjected it is brought to your notice that 
this is a reminder letter dated 02.12.2020, 23.12 .2020 and 02.08.202 1 [copy 
enclosed). It was requested to rescue and rehabilitated the animals of the circuses 
whose registration has been cancelled under Performin g Animal (Registration) 
Rule,2001. ------ , 

2. In this regard, it is stated that the AWBI is the prescribed authority under the ----Performing An imals [Registration) Rules,2001, [PARR) in charge of registration 
performing animals through the coun try. The AWBI registered the circuses u sing 
animals fo r the oses un..QeL-E'.~dorming Animals (Registration) 
Rules,200 1. 

3. The Board based on the latest reports of violation of the provision of the Prevention 
of Cruelty to Animals Act1960, Performing Animals [Registration) Rule 200 I, has 
cancelled the performing animal's registration certificate under Performing 
Animals(Registration) Rule 2001 of 14 registered circuses. A list of all the Circuses 
along with their cancellation letter is enclosed herewith for your kind referral . 

4.Therfore, in the view of the above information it is requested to kindly ensure that 
if any of these circuses is being performinll-}n your jurisdiction in violation of the 
Perf~rming Animals (Registration) Rule,200 1 their performance must be stopped 
immediate and take necessary action as per the provision of the law. 

5. In addition, to the above it is requested to pass necessary direction_to the erring - -- ------- -- ~ officials to locate the animals of these circuses for recue and reha_bilitated of these 
animals to ~that no unnecessary pain and suffering is cause of thes~i;:;;:Js. 
Also, the 



ac tion report in regard to these circuses shall be forwarded to the AWBI for further 
necessary actions . 

Enclosed : As above 

Cc: For information 

L Chairman, AWBI 

Your Sincerely 

(Dr.S .K Dutta) 
Secretary 

2 . Mrs . Debolina Mitra, Assistant Commissioner, Department of Animal 

Husbandry and Dairying 

.' 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Govt. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 KM Mile Stone, DeIhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Emai l: animalwelfareboard@gmail.com : Website: www.awbi. in 

No. 9- 14j2000jPCA Date: 13.01.2022 

To 

Mjs Amar Circus 
Chakorath, Kulam, 
Kozhikode Kerala 

Subje ct : Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registration) Rules 2001-rgarding. 

Reference: Our letter dated 01.12.2020, 09 .02 .2021 and 05 .08.2021. 

Sir, 

With referen ce to the above cited subject, it is stated that the that the AWBI vide its 
letter dated 01.12.2020,09.02.202 1 and 05.08.2021 issued direction to submit a full 
and detailed repor t of the whereabouts of the animals alongwith the relevant documents 
i: Death certificate, Transfer Certificate etc. , as well as provide necessary documents 

, ~-

regarding closing of your circus. A copy of the aforementioned letters is attached 
herewith for your information 

2. In this regard, it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate for E~hant-2,J:!orses -6 Cockatoo- 11, Macaw-2, Hip 0-1, Carnel-4, Parrot----- - - --10, BuLI- l and Dogs-I I vide letter dated 13 .05.2004 and as per your last monthly report --- ~ dated 14.06.2018 you have, Horse-3, Cockatoo-7, Macaw-2, Parrot-9 and Dog-17. 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Hon 'hIe High Court of Delhi dated 
20 .08.20 in W.P 439 1 of 2020 in FAIPO Vs. UOI & Ors., an inspection team constituted 
informed that the registered address of your circus and it was informed that the all the 
animals of the Amar Circus was sold to Sri Chandu Bharge Nagapur 13 years ago and 
the details of the transfer of the animals is not available. A copy of the inspection report 
dated 2 1.08.2020 is attached he rewith for your Information. 

4. In addition, it is submitted by the from Director of Animal Husbandry, Kerala vide its 
report dated 23.12.2021, it was informed that the all the animals of the Amar Circus 
was sold to Sri Chandu Bharge , Nagapur and the details of the transfer of the animals 
is not available. A copy of the inspection report dated 23.12.2021 is attached he re,vith 
for your Information 

5. Therefore, in view of the above, the performing animals registration Certificate 
issued to Weston (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules, 2001 , 
hereby stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals, moving animals 

, 



without prior infonnation and failure to furnish any explanation, resulting in viola!;!on 
of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act, 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Perfonning Animal (Registration) Rules, 2001 . 

6. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also, the cancellation letter is 
without prejudice to right of A WE! to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary for the welfare of the animals. 

Yours Sincerely 

Ck:ta) 
Secretary 

CC: for necessary action 
1. Director of Animal Husbandry, Kerala ; Email directorah.kerul.nic .in 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Govt. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 KM Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana- 121004 
Email: animalwelfareboard(a),grnail.com : Website: www.awbi.in 

No . 8-3 / 2007/HE Date: 13.01.2022 

To 

Mis Famous Circus 
48, R.N. Tagore Road , 
Kolkata-700 076 

Subject: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registration) Rules 2001-rgarding. 

Reference: Our letter dated 01.12.2020, 09 .02.2021 and 02.08.2021. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is stated that the that the AWBI vide its 
letter dated 01. 12.2020,09.02.2021and 02 .08.2021 issued direction to submit a full and 
detailed report of the whereabouts of the animals alongwith the relevant documents i: 
Death certificate, Transfer Certificate etc. , as well as provide necessary documents 
regarding closing of your circus. A copy of the aforementioned letters is attached 
herewith for your information 

2. In this regard, it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate for Elephant-2, Horses -6, Cockatoo-5 , Macaw-2 and Dogs-7 vide letter dated 
12.07 .2010 and as per your last monthly report dated 01.02.2016 you have Elephant -
4, Hippo -1 , Horse -5, Dog -6 , Cockatoo -2 , Macaw -3 . 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Hon ble High Court of Delhi dated 
20.08.20 in W.P 439 1 of 2020 in FAIPO Vs. VOl & Ors., an inspection team constitu ted 
by the animal Husbandry Department, Government of West Bengal visited the registered 
address of your circus and it was found to be closed and it was informed by the caretaker 
that the circus has been closed three years ago. A copy of the inspection report dated 
25.09.2020 is attached herewith for your Information 

4. In addition, it is submitted by the from Animal Husbandry and Veterinary 
Department, West Bengal vide its report dated 07.01.2022 that an inspection dated 
17.01.2022 was conducted, the circus was found to be closed and there was no sign of 
the circus is closed and no animals and birds are found. A copy of report dated 
07.01.2022 are attached herewith for your information . 

S. Therefore, in view of the above, the performing animals registration Certificate 
issued to Weston (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules, 200 I , 
hereby stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals , moving animals 



without prior information and failure to furnish any explanation, resulting in violation 
of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act, 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performing Animal [Registration) Rules, 200 I . 

6. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also, the cancellation letter is 
\vi thout prejudice to right of AWBI to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary for the welfare of the animals. 

CC: for necessary action 

YPP:y 

[Dr.S. K.Dutta) 
Secretary 

1. Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science; Email 
dah vswb(lt' darah \Vb.org. 

2. Calcutta Society for prevention of Cruelty to animal, Email :cspcakolkata@gmail.com 

I 



1 ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
\Ii:lIstry of L:;helies, Animal Husbandry a..'ld Dlur.\1ng GO\·:. of I:-,dia 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
:'>11A\\' Campus , 42 KM 1\[ile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

:'-lH -2. Ballabhgarh. Haryana-121 004 
Email: animalwelfareboardfa'gmail.com: \\'ebsite: \\,,-\,1.':. a,,-,bI. in 

:'\0. 9 - 1 / 2004 / PCA Date: 13.01.2022 

To 

tv! / s Kohinoor Circus 
50-B, Elliot Road, Calcutta- 16 , 
West Bengal 

Subje c t: Can cellation of the Performing Anim al registration c ertific at e of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registration) Rules 2001-rgarding. 

Referen ce : Our lett er da te d 01.12 .2020, 09.02 .2021 and 02,08.2021. 

Sir. 

\\':th rderence to the abo\'e cited subject. it is stated that the that the A\\'81 vide its 
:etter dated 0 l. '2.2010.09.01 .2021a.., d 02.08 .2011 issued direction to sub:nit a iu!! a..-:d 
detailed report of the whereaboms of the animals along1.1.ith the rele1.·ant docu:nems i: 
::leath cenii:Care. Transfe:- Cer:lllca:e e:c . as well as prO\':de necessary dGc1..me~~s 
~egarding closing oi you:- circus . . .1. cop:: of the aforementioned letters is a:tached 
here1.\ith t'or y ur information 

2. In this regard . it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate fo:- Elephant-3, Horses -2, and Dogs-28 \ide letter dated 10.10.1005 and as 
per your la t monthly report dared 30.04.2019 you ha,'e norse-3. Cockatoo- i . \laca1.\'
:2 and Dog-9. 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Hon ble High Court of Delhi dated 
20.08.20 in W.P 439 1 of 2020 in FAIPO Vs.UOI & Ors ., an inspection team constituted 
by the anim al Hu sbandry Department. Government of West Bengal visited the regis tered 
address oi you r circlls and it was found to be closed a nd there was no sign of the circu s 
is closed and n o animals and birds are found. A copy of the inspection report dated 
25.09.2020 is attached here1.\i th fo r your Inform ation 

4 . In addition , it is subm itted by the from Animal Husbandry and Veterinary 
Departmen t, \Vest Bengal ,ide its report dated 0 7 .01.2022 that an inspection dated 
17.01.2022 was conducted, the circus was found to be closed and there was no sign of 
the circus is closed and no animals and birds are found. A copy of report dated 
07.01.2022 are attached here1.\ith for your information . 

5. Therefore, in view of the above. the perform ing an imals regis tra tion Certificate 
issued to Kohinoor (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules. 2001. 
hereby stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals. mO\'ing animals 

01 C n 
f\~ 
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"'ithollt prior information and failure to furnish any explanation, resulting in violation 
of section 26 of the P.C .A. Act, 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performi ng Animal (Registration) Rules, 2001 . 

6. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also , the cancellation letter is 
without prejudice to right of AWBI to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary for the welfare of the animals. 

Yours Sincerely 

~.\J-z 
(Dr.S.K.Dutta) 

Secretary 

CC: for necessary action 
1. Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science; Email 

dah"s\\'b" darah,,·b.org. 
2. Calcutta Society for p revention of Cruelty to animal, Email:cspcakolkata@gmail.com 



Re min der -3 

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries,Animal Husbandry and Dairying,Govt. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Email: animalwelfareboardW gmail.com : Website: www.awbi.in 

No. 13-1/2021-22/Circus Date. 28.01.2022 

To, 

1. All the S tate Animal Husbandry Department 
2. All the State Animal Welfare Board of India 
3. All the Society of Prevention of Cruelty to Animals 
4. Director General of Police of all the State and UT's 

Subject_ Requested to rescue and rehabilitated the animals of the circuses 
whose registration has been cancelled under Performing Animal 
(Registration) Rules, 2001 :- Reg. 

Refernce: AWBI Letter of even dated .02. 12.2020,23. 12.2020 and 02.08.2021. 

Sir/mam, 

With reference to the above cited subjected it is brought to your notice that 
this is a reminder letter dated 02.12.2020, 23.12.2020 and 02.08.2021 (copy 
enclosed). It was requested to rescue and rehabilitated the animals of the circuses 
whose registration has been cancelled under Perfonning Animal (Registration) 
Rule,2001. 

2 . In this regard, it is stated that the AWBI is the prescribed authority under the 
Performing Animals (Registration) Rules,2001, (PARR) in charge of registration 
performing animals through the country. The AWEI registered the circuses using 
animals for the performance purposes under Performing Animals (Registration) 
Rules,200 1. 

3. The Board based on the latest reports of violation of the provision of the Prevention 
of Cruelty to Animals Actl960, Performing Animals (Registration) Rule 200 I, has 
cancelled the performing animal 's registration certificate under Performing 
Animals(Registration) Rule 2001 of 14 registered circuses. A list of all the Circuses ' 
along with their cancellation letter is enclosed herewith for your kind referral . 

4.Therfore, in the view of the above information it is requested to kindly ensure that 
if any of these circuses is being performing in your jurisdiction in violation of the 
Performing Animals (Registration) Rule,2001 their performance must be stopped 
immediate and take necessary action as per the provision of the law. 

5. In addition , to the above it is requested to pass necessary direction to the erring 
officials to locate the animals of these circuses for recue and rehabilitated of these 
animals to ensure that no unnecessary pain and suffering is cause of these animals. 
Also , the 



, 

action report in regard to these circuses shall be forwarded to the AWB! for further 
necessary actions. 

Enclosed: As above 

Cc: For information 

1. Chairman, AWB! 

Your Sincerely 

(Dr.S.K DuttaJ 
Secretary 

2. Mrs . Debolina Mitra, Assistant Commissioner, Department of Animal 

Husbandry and Dairying 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Govt. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 KM Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana-1 2 1004 
Email: animalwelfareboard@gmail.com : Website: www.awbi.in 

No. 9 - 14/2000/PCA Date : 13.01.2022 

To 

M/s Amar Circus 
Chakorath, Kulam, 
Kozhikode Kerala 

Subj e ct: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration c ertificate of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registration) Rules 2001 -rgarding. 

Reference : Our letter dated 0 1. 12 .2020, 0 9.02.2021 and 05 _08.2021. 

Sir, 

With re ference to the above cited subj ect, it is stated that th e that th e AWBI vide its 
letter dated 01.12.2020,09.02.202 1 and 05.08.2021 issued direction to submit a full 
and detailed r eport of the whereabou ts of the animals alongwith the relevant documents 
i: Death certificate, Transfer Certificate etc. , as well as provide necessary documents 
regarding closing of your circus. A copy of the aforementioned letters is attached 
herewith for your information 

2. In this regard, it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate for Elephant-2, Horses -6, Cockatoo-II, Macaw-2, Hippo-I , Camel-4, Parrot-
10, Bull-I and Dogs-II vide letter dated 13.05.2004 and as per your last monthly report 
dated 14.06 .2018 you have, Horse-3, Cockatoo-7, Macaw-2, Parrot-9 and Dog-l7. 

3 . That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Hon b le High Court of Delh i dated 
20.08.20 in W.P 439 1 of 2020 in FAIPO Vs. UOI & Ors. , an inspection team cons tituted 
informed that the registered address of your circus and it was informed that the all the 
animals of th e Amar Circus was sold to Sri Chandu Bharge Nagapur 13 years ago and 
the details of the transfer of t he animals is not available. A copy of the inspection report 
dated 21.08 .2020 is attached herewith for your Information. 

4. In addition, it is submitted by the from Director of Animal Husbandry, Kerala vide its 
report dated 23 .12.2021, it was informed that the all the animals of the Amar Circu s 
was sold to Sri Chandu Bharge, Nagapur and the details of the transfer of the an imals 
is not available. A copy of the inspection report dated 23.12 .2021 is attached herewith 
for your Information 

5. Therefore, in view of the above, the performing animals registration Certificate 
issued to Weston (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules, 2001, 
hereby stand cancelled due to conceal ing the location of an imals, moving animals 

Dl 



\ -
without prior information and failure to furnish any explanation , resulting in violeljen 
of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act, 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performing Animal (Registration) Rules, 200 I. 

6. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal . 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also , the cancellation letter is 
without prejudice to right of AWEI to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary for the welfare of the animals . 

Yours Sincerely 

(t!ta) 
Secretary 

CC: for necessary action 
1. Director of Animal Husbandry, Kerala ; Email c1irectoral1 .ketl(/ nic. in 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 

..J; i f 
{U 

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Hl,lsbandry and Dairying Govt. of India 
(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 

NIAW Campus, 42 KM Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 
NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 

Email : animalwelfareboard@gmail.com : Website: www.awbi.in 

No . 8-3/2007/ HE Date: 13.0 1.2022 

To 

M/s Famous Circus 
48, R.N. Tagore Road, 
Kolkata-700 076 

Subject: Cancellat ion of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registrationl Rules 2001 -rgarding. 

Reference: Our letter dated 01.12.2020, 09 .02.2021 and 02.08.202 1. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is stated that the that the AWBI vide its 
letter dated 0 1. 12.2020,09 .02 .202 land 02.08.2021 issued direction to submit a full and 
detailed report of the whereabouts of the animals alongwith the relevant documents i: 
Death certificate, Transfer Certificate etc. , as well as provide necessary documents 
regarding closing of your circus. A copy of the aforementioned lette rs is attached 
herewith for your infonnation 

2 . In this regard, it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate for Elephant-2, Horses -6, Cockatoo-5, Macaw-2 and Dogs-7 vide letter dated 
12.07.2010 and as per your last monthly report dated 01.02.2016 you have Elephant-
4, Hippo -I, Horse -5, Dog -6, Cockatoo -2 , Macaw -3. 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Hon 'hIe High Court of Delhi dated 
20 .08.20 in W.P 4391 of 2020 in FAIPO Vs. UOI & Ors. , an inspection team constituted 
by the animal Husbandry Department. Government of West Bengal visited the registered 
address of your circus and it was found to be closed and it was informed by the caretaker 
that the circus has been closed three years ago. A copy of the inspection report dated 
25.09.2020 is attached herewith for your Information 

4. In addition, it is submitted by the from Animal Husbandry and Veterinary 
Department, West Bengal vide its report dated 07.01.2022 that an inspection dated 
17.01 .2022 was conducted, the circus was found to be closed and there was no sign of 
the circus is closed and no animals and birds are found. A copy of report dated 
07.01.2022 are attached herewith for your information. 

:J . Therefore, in view of the above, the performing animals registration Certificate 
issued to Weston (circusl under the Performing Animals (Registrationl Rules, 2001, 
hereby stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals , moving animals 

, 



without prior information and failure to furnish any explanation, resulting in violation 
of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act , 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performing Animal (Registration) Rules, 2001. 

6 . You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also, the cancellation letter is 
without prejudice to right of AWBI to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary for the welfare of the animals. 

CC: for necessary action 

Ypt;lY 

(Dr.S.K.Dutta) 
Secretary 

1. Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science; Email 
dah vswifti dara h wb . org . 

2 . Calcutta Society for prevention of Cruelty to animal , Email:cspcakolkata@gmail.com 



C,1? 
ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA - LYt

),Ii:u:::>try 0: Fi~herie$. Ar..in:.al Husbandry and D~~"'ing Go;;:. of I::di.;? 
,Departm ent or" .-\nimal Husbandry and Dairying) 

'flAW Campus , 42 K~1 Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 
:-IH -2 , Ballabhgarh, Haryana- [2 1004 

Emai l: animalwelfa reboardragmai l. com : Website: \\ww .awbi.in 

:"0 . 9 -1/ 2004 / peA Date: [3.0 1.2022 

To 

Mj s Kohinoor Circus 
50-B , Elliot Road, Calcutta-16 , 
West Bengal 

Subject: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificat e of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registra tion) Rules 2001 -rgarding. 

R eferen ce : Our letter date d 01.12 .2020 , 09 .02 .2021 and 02 .08.2021. 

Sir . 

With reference to the above cited subject. it is stated that the that the A \\'8 1 vide its 
:etter dated 0 1.12.2020.09.02.2021 ane 2.08.2021 issuee direction to submit a full and 
detailed repon of the whereabouts of the animals along;\ith the relevant documents i: 
:lcat..1-! cenificate, Tra:lsfer e.:i::.::a:e e:=. as "'ell as provid necessary docume:Es 
:-egarding ciosing of you~ circus .. ~. cop:: OF tbe ~'orementioned [etters is a:tached 
"erewith for your information 

2. In this regard, it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued regist ration 
certificate for Elephant-3 . Horses -2, and Dogs-28 \'ide letter dated 10.10.2005 and as 
per your last monthly report dated 30.0-1-.2019 you ha·'e Hor e-3. Cockatoo- i. :l.lacaw-
2 al1d Dog-9. 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Hon ble High Court of Delhi dated 
20.08.20 in 'I/.P 4391 of 2020 in FAIPO VS.UOI & Ors., an inspection team constituted 
by the animal Husbandry Department. Government of West Bengal visited the registered 
address of your circus and it was fou nd to be closed and there was no sign of the cirCllS 
is closed and no animals and birds are found. A copy of the inspection report dated 
25.09.2020 is attached here\\ith for YOll r Information 

4. In addition , it is submitted by the from Animal Husbandry and Veterinary 
Department, West Bengal ,ide its report dated 07.01.2022 that an inspection dated 
17.01.2022 was conducted, the circus \\'as found to be closed and there was no sign of 
the circus is closed and no animals a nd birds are found . .-\ copy of report da ted 
07 .0 1.2022 are attached here\,i th for your information. 

5. Therefore. in view of the above, the performing animals registrat ion Certificate 
issued to Kohinoor (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration ) Rules. 200 1. 
he reby s and cancelled due to concealing the location of animals. m O\'ing a nimals 



<. -
"'ithollt prior information and failure to furnish any explanation, resulting in violation 
of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act. 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performin g Allimal (Registration ) Rules , 2001. 

6. You are hereby di rected to immediately surrender all you r animals to the Animal 
Resou rces De\'elopmen t Department for rehabilitation. Also, the cancellation letter is 
"ithout prejudice to righ t of AWBI to take any such action as it may consider p roper 
and necessary for the we lfare of the animals. 

Your s Sincerely 

r.bvv~ 
(Dr.S .K.Dutta) 

Secretary 

CC: for necessary action 
1. Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science; Email 

c1ah \'s\\'b " clarah\\'b.org. 
2. Calcutta Society for preven tion of Cruelty to animal , Email:cspcakolka ta@gm ail. com 



• 

3<;;1 
ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA [.22. 

Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Govt. of 
India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 KM Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Sallabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Email: animalwelfareboard0lgmail.com:Website:w.vw.awbi.in 

No . 9-14/2002/PCA Date: 13.01.2022 

To 

M/ s Olympic Circus 
Golmuri Circus Ground , Po. 0 Gumari, 
Jamsedpur-Jharkhand 475/6, 
Sundar Shawan, 

Subject: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of 
Empire Circus under the Performing Animals(registration) Rules 
2001-rgarding. 

Reference: Our letter dated 01.12.2020, 09.02.2021 and 03.08.2021. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is stated that the that the AWSI 
vide its letter dated 01.12.2020, 09.02.2021 and 03.08.2021 issued direction to 

submit a full and detailed report of the whereabouts of the animals alongwith 
the relevant documents i: Death certificate, Transfer Certificate etc. , as well as 
provide necessary documents regarding closing of your circus. A copy of the 
aforementioned letters is attached herewith for your information 

2 . In this regard, it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued 
registration certificate for Elephant-4, Horses -6, Birds- 7, Camel-2, and Dogs-
14 vide letter dated 14.06.2011 and as per your last monthly report dated 
02.08.2016 you have Elephant-4, Horse-4, Cockatoo-3, Macaw-4, Camel-2 and 
Dog-13. 

3. That it is submitted that, the manager of Olympic Circus overthet telephon ic 
conversation informed that the circus has been closed for years now as most of 
the animals died due to old age and remaining were given wild animals were 
rehabilitated 

4. Therefore, in vIew of the above, the performing animals registration 
Certificate issued to Weston (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) 
Rules, 200 1, hereby stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals, 
moving animals without prior information and failure to furnish any 



explanation, resulting in violation of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act, 1960 and 
breach of condition of registration under Performing Animal (Registration) Rules, 
2001. 

5. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender a ll your animals to the 
Animal Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also, the 
cancellation letter is without prejudice to right of A WBI to take any such action 
as it may consider proper and necessary for the welfare of the animals . 

CC: for necessary action 

Yours Sincerely 

r:Lj~ 
(Dr.S.K.Dutta) 

Secre tary 

l. Director, State Animal Husbandry Department; Email; clir-ahjhrWlnic.in 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries. Animal Husbandry and Dairying Govt. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus. 42 KM Mile Stone. Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2. Ballabhgarh. Haryana-12 1004 
Email : animalwelfareboarc!@grnail.com : Website: www.awbi.in 

No.9-14/2001/pCA Date: 13.01.2022 

To 

Mis Rajmahal Circus 
2/21, KDA Colony, Gangavihar, Jajmau, 
Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh 

Subject: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registrationl Rules 2001-rgarding. 

Reference: Our letter dated 01.12.2020, 09.02.2021 and 03 .08.2021. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is stated that the that the AWBI vide its 
letter dated 01.12.2020,09 .02.2021 and 03.08 .2021 issued direction to submit a full and 
detailed report of the whereabouts of the animals alongwith the relevan t documents i: 
Death certificate, Transfer Certificate etc. , as well as provide necessary documents 
regarding closing of your circus. A copy of the aforementioned letters is attached 
here,vith for your information 

2. In this regard , it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate for Elephant-4, Horses -2, Cockatoo-10, Macaw-2 and Dogs-18 vide letter 
dated 17.08.2005 and as per your last monthly report dated 30.10.2012 you have 
Horese -3 , Kockatoo -8, Macaw -4, Dog -5. 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Honble High Court of Delhi dated 
20.08.20 in W.P 4391 of 2020 in FAIPO Vs. UOI & Ors., an inspection team constituted 
informed that the registered address of your circus and it was informed that the to be 
closed and proprietor of the circus has died. A copy of the inspection report dated 
21.09.2020 is attached h erewith for your Information 

4. Therefore. in view of the above, the performing animals registration Certificate 
issued to Weston (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules. 200 I . 
hereby stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals. moving animals 
,vithout prior information and failure to furnish any explanation. resulting in violat ion 
of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act, 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performing Animal (Registration) Rules, 2001 . 

5. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also. the cancellation letter is 



without prejudice to right of AWBI to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary for the welfare of the animals. 

Yours Sincerely 

~ 
(Dr.S.K.Dutta) 

Secretary 

cc: for necessary action 
l. Director of Animal Husbandry Department; Email dir-ah-uWimic.in 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Govt . of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 KM Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2 , Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Email: animalwelfareboarc!@grnail.com : Website: www.awbi .in 

No . 9-14/2001/PCA Date:29 .1 2.2021 

To 

M/s The Great Royal Circu s 
475/6 , Sundar Bhawan, 
16th Road, khar, Mumbai-52 

Subject: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registration) Rules 2001-rgarding, 

Reference: Our letter dated 01.12 .2020 and 09.02.2021 . 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is stated that the that the AWBI vide its 
letter dated 01.12.2020 and 09.02 .2021 issued direction to submit a full and detailed 
report of the whereabouts of the animals alongwith the relevant documents i: Death 
certificate, Transfer Certificate etc. , as well as provide necessary documents regarding 
closing of your circus . A copy of the aforementioned letters is attached herewith for your 
information 

2 . In this regard, it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate for Elephant-4, Horses -4, Cockatoo-9, Macaw-2, Camel-7, and Dogs-IS vide 
letter dated 13.05.2005 and as per your last monthly report da ted 2B.06.20 16 you have 
Horse-3, Cockatoo-B , Macaw-2 , Camel-3, Emu-2 and Dog-5 . 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Hon 'ble High Court of Delhi dated 
20.0B.20 in W.P 4391 of 2020 in FAJPO Vs. VOl & Ors., an inspection team constituted 
in fo rmed that the registered address of your circus and it was informed that there is no 
residential area no circus is avialabl on this address . Ther Great Royal Circus owner 
Shri Pratap Walakdkar h as expired and his wife tolda that she h as sold all the naimals 
to Mr. Pillai of the Great Golden Circus in March 2017 and the same was confirmed by 
them over the email dated 1.03.2021. A copy of the inspection report dated 26.02.2021 
is attached herewith for your Information. 

4. Therefore, in view of the above, the performing animals registra tion Certifica te 
issued to Weston (circus) under the Performing Animals (Regist ration) Rules , 200 I. 
hereby stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals, moving an imals 
"ithout prior information and failure to furnish any explanation, resu lting in \'iolation 



of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act, 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performing Animal (Registration) Rules, 2001. 

5. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation . Also, the cancellation letter is 
without prejudice to right of AWBI to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary for the welfare of the animals . 

Yours Sincerely 

~a) 
Secretary 

CC: for necessary action 
1. Deputy Commissioner of Animal Husbandry and Member Secretary SPCA 
2 . Member Secretary, Maharashtra State of Animal Welfare Board; 

Email:mahaanimalwelfareboard@gmail.com 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Govt. of [nd ia 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
N[AW Campus, 42 KM Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Ballabhgarh , Haryana-121004 
Email: animalwelfareboardiro.gmail. com : Website: www.awbi.in 

No. 8-2 j 2010 j FC Date: 13.01.2022 

To 
Mj s Weston Circus 
50-8, Elliot Road, Calcutta-16, 
West Bengal 

Subject: Cancellation of the Pe rforming Animal regist ration certificate of Empire 
Circus unde r the Pe rform ing Animals(registration) Rules 2001 -rgarding. 

Reference: Our letter dat ed 0 1.12 .2020 , 09 .02.202 1 and 02 .08.2021. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is stated that the that the AWB[ vide its 
letter dated 0 1.12 .2020,09 .02.2021and 02.08.2021 issued direction to submit a full and 
detailed report of the whereabouts of the animals alongwith the relevant documents i: 
Death certificate, Transfer Certificate etc. , as well as provide necessary documents 
regarding closing of your circus. A copy of the aforementioned letters is attached 
herewith for your information 

2. In this regard, it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate for Elephant-2, Horses -6 , Cockatoo-5 , Macaw-2 and Dogs-7 vide letter dated 
12.07.2010 and as per your last monthly report dated 30.10.2010 you have Elephant-
2 , Horse-6, Cockatoo-5, Macaw-2 and Dog-7 . 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the Han 'hIe High Court of Delhi dated 
20.08.20 in W.P 4391 of 2020 in FAIPO Vs . UOI & Ors., an inspection team constituted 
by the animal Husbandry Department , Government of West Bengal visited the registered 
address of your circus and it was fOllnd to be closed and there was no s ign of the circus 
is closed and no animals and birds are found . A copy of the inspection report dated 
25.09 .2020 is attached herewith for your [nformation 

4 . In addition, it is submitted by the from Animal Husbandry and Veterina ry 
Department, West Bengal vide its report dated 07.01.2022 that an inspection dated 
17.01.2022 was conducted, the circus was found to be closed and there was no sign of 
the circus is closed and no animals and birds are found. A copy of report dated 
07.01.2022 are attached herewith for your information. 

5. Therefore, in view of the a bove. the performing animals registration Certificate 
issu ed to Weston (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules , 200 I , 
here by stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals, moving animals 



,,,ithout prior information and failure to furnish any explanation, resulting in violation 
of section 26 of the P.C.A. Act, 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performing Animal (Registration) Rules, 2001 . 

6 . You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also, the cancellation letter is 
without prejudice to right of AWBI to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary for the welfare of the animals. 

Yours Sincerely 

~ 
(Dr.S.K.Dutta) 

Secretary 

CC: for necessary action 
I. Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science; Email 

dah vswb(U:darah \Vb. org. 
2. Calcutta Society for prevention of Cruelty to animal, Email:cspcakolkata@gmail.com 

\ 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying Govt. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus , 42 KM Mile Stone , Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Email: animalwelfareboarc!@gmail.com : Website: www.awbi.in 

No. 9- 14 j 2001-PCA Date: 17.01 .2022 

To 

Mjs Empire Circus 
50-B, Elliot Road, Calcutta-16 , 
West Bengal 

Subject: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Empire 
Circus under the Performing Animals(registration) Rules 2001-rgarding. 

Reference : Our letter dated 28.12.2020 and 24.08.2021. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is stated that the that the AWBI vide its 
letter dated 28.12 .0220 and 24.08.2021 issued a show cause notice to submit a full and 
comprehensive explanation fo r the breach of condition of registration under Performing 
Animal (Registration) Rules, 200lAWBI for concealing the location to the animals to 
avoid inspection and committing an offence under Section 26 of the PCA Act, 1960.Also, 
to submit the reason as to why the performing animals registration Certificate issued 
by the Animal Welfare Board of India to Empire should not be cancelled. However, it is 
submitted that the A WBI has not received any reply till dated . A copy of the Show Cause 
is attached herewith for your information 

2. In this regard , it is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration 
certificate for Elephant-5, Horses -4 , Cockatoo-8, Macaw-3 Dogs-16 and Donkey -I vide 
letter dated 28.03.2004 and as per your last monthly report dated 09.09.20 16 you have 
Elephant - 5, Horses - I, Dogs - 10, Macow - 2, Kokckatoo - 6 . 

3. That it is clarified that as per the direction of the HonbIe High Court of Delhi dated 
20.08.20 in W.P 4391 of2020 in FAIPO VS.VOI & Ors., an inspection team constituted 
by the an imal Husbandry Department, Government of West Bengal visited the registered 
address of your circus . It was informed by the inspection team that only Dogs-4 , 
Macaws-2 Cockatoo-5 were found during the inspection and no whereabouts for the 
missing large animals were provided in violation of the Performing Animals(Registration) 
Rules, 200 I. Thus, the inspection team was unable to inspect all your animals which 
may be a deliberate attempt to avoid inspection. A copy of the inspection report is 
attached herewith for your Information 

4 . In addition, it is submitted by the [rom Animal Husbandry and Veterinary 
Department, West Bengal vide its report dated 07.01.2022 that an 
inspection dated 17 .01.2022 was conducted, the circus was found to be 



closed and there was no sign of the c ircus is closed and no animals and 
birds are found. A copy of report dated 07.01.2022 are attached herewith 
for your information. 

\ , 

5. Therefore, in view of the above , the performing animals registration Certificate 
issued to Empire (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules , 200 I, 
hereby stand cancelled due to concealing the location of animals, moving animals 
without prior information and failure to furnish any explanation, resulting in violation 
of section 26 of the P.C .A. Act, 1960 and breach of condition of registration under 
Performing Animal (Registration) Rules, 2001. 

6. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal 
Resources Development Department for rehabilitation. Also, the cancellation letter is 
without prejudice to right of AWBI to take any such action as it may consider proper 
and necessary fo r the welfare of the animals. 

CC: for necessary action 

Yours Sincerely 

(J>~ 
(Dr.S.K.Dutta) 

Secretary 

1. Directorate of Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Science; Email 
ct"h\'~\\' ly{/ ci a rahwb.o rg. 
2. Calcutta Society for prevention of Cruelty to animal, Email:cspcakolkata@gmail.com 



No. 8-3 / 2007 / HE 

To 
Aja n ta Ci rcus 

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry o f Fisheries. Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Govt. of India 

(Depa rtment o f Animal Husbandry and Dairy ing) 
NIAW Campus, 42 Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH -2 , Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Emai l: an imalwe lfareboard(ii'gma il.com : We bsite: www .a\vbi .in 

Da te . 17 .01.2022 

89/ 3 Ripon St. Kolkatta 

Sub: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Ajanta Circusunder the 
Performing Animals (registration) Rules. 2001- regarding. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject. it is stated that the AWBI had issued registration 
certificate for performance of Dog-9, Elcphant-4, Horse-;; , Cockatoo- 7, Macaw- 2 vide letter dated 
05.03.2009 in the Ajanta Circus . However, as per last monthly report received in this office on 
03.01.2020, you have mentioned that the Circus have Horses-3, Dog -9, Macaw-2, Cockatoo-7 . 

2 . In this regard, it is clarified that as per the direction of the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi dated 
20.08.2020 in W. P 4391 of 2020 in F'A1PO Vs. UO I &Ors., an inspection team constitu ted by the 
Animal Resources Department. Government of West Bengal visited the registered address of your 
circus. It was informed to the inspection team that all the large animals have been moved to 
Kisanganj, Bihar. After repeated follow up with the Animal Husbandry Department of Bihar and 
West Bengal, the Animal Welfare Board was u nable to locate the animals and as per report dated 
06. 12.2020 from Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Department, West Bengal, all inert material of 
circus \Vere stored at Kisanganj Bihar and no animals or birds were found. As per the report 
submitted by the Animal Husbandry Directorate, Bihar there was no report of staying of any circus 
in State of Bihar. A copy of report dated 06.12.2021 and 07.01.2022 are attached here"ith for your 
Infonnation. 

3. It is also to be noted that the AWBI \,;de its letter dated 01.12 .2020 issued a show cause 
notice to submit a full and comprehensive explanation for the breach of condition of registration 
under Performing Animal (Registration) Rules, 2001 , by not intimating to the Board before moving 
to kishanganj, Bihar and fo r concealing the 10caLion to the animals to avoid inspection and 
committing an offence under Section 26 of the PCA ACT, 1960. A copy of the Show Cause is attached 
herewith for your Information . 

4 . The AWBI in consideration of the breach of the above mentioned condition of registration 
under Performing Animals (Registration) Rules, 200 I , issued a Show cause notice dated 0 I . 12.2020 
and reminders letter dated 24 .08.2021, insisting you to submit the full and comprehensive 
explanation on the observation made by the authorised in spection team . However. you have failed 
to submit any explanation on the above allegation and observation made by the inspection [earn. 

5. Therefore, in view of the above , the performing animals registration Certificate issued to 
Ajanta (circus) under the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules 2001. hereby sta nd cancelled due 
[0 concealing the location of animals. moving animals without prior information and fai lure [Q 

furnjsh any explanation, resulting in viola tion of section 26 of the P.C.A. Acr.1 960 and breach of 
condition of registration under Performing Animal (Registration) Rules. 2001 . 



6. You are hereby directed to immediately surrender all your animals to the Animal Resources 
Develo pment Depanmcnl for rehabilitation. Also, the cancdlation letter is withou t prejudice to righ t 
of A\VBI lO take any such action as it may consider proper and necessary fo r the welfare of the 
animals. 

Yours Sincerely 

~ 
(Dr. S. K Dutla) 

Secretary 

CC to: 

l. Chairman, AWBI 
2. Director, Animal Husbandry and Veterinary Services , West Bengal ,,;th the request that the 

Circus may not be allowed to perform with animals. The animals ro be rescued and to be rehabilitate 
in th e panjrapole or suitable shelters. 
3. Director, Animal Husbandry Directorate, Bihar. 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INOlA 
Min is try of Fisheries , Anima l Husbandry and Dairying, Govl. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Email: animalwelfareboard@grnail.com : Website: www.awbi.in 

Reminder-2 
No.8-3/2007 / HE Date: 24.08.2021 

To, 
Ajanta Circus 
89/3 Ripon St Kolkata 
West Bengal 70001616 

Subject: Show Cause notice to Ajanta Circus, Kolkata as per Performing Animals 
(Registration) Rules ,2001 and Prevention cruelty to Animals 
Act, 1960·reg 

Ref: Our letter of even no dated 01.12.2020, 13.01.2021. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subjected, it is stated that the Board issued 
a show cause n otice to your circus vide its letter dated 01.12.2020 and 13.01.2021 
di recting to submit a full and comprehensive explanation to all the observation made 
alon g·with the location of the animals camped in Kishanganj Bihar, within 15 Days . 
However, the board has not received any communication or explanation from your 
circus . 

2. Therefore, in view of the above, it is directed again to submit a full and 
comprehensive explanation for all the allegation along -with the location of animals 
camped in Kishanganj Bihar, within 15 days of issuance of this letter failing which 
the Board may cancel your registration under Performing Animal Registration, Rules, 
2001 or take any such action as it may consider proper and necessary for the welfare 
of the animals as per the provision of the Performing Animals (Registration, 
Rules,200 I). 

Yours Sincerely, 

(CMttal 
Secretary 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Min ist ry of Fisheries, Anim~1 Husbandry and Dairying, Gov . of India 

(Department of Anima l Hus bandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Ca m pu s, 42 Mile Stone, Delh i-Agra Highway 

NH -2, Snllabhga rh , Haryana- 121004 
Email : anima lwelfareboard@gmail.com : Websi te: www.awbi.in 

No. 9- 14/2002 / PCA Dt.01. 12.2020 

To 
Great Gold en Circu s 
No.8, Mukth ijeevan Society , Ra sullaba d , 
Shalarn, Ahemedabad 
GUjarat . 

Sub: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Great Golden Circus 
under the Performing Animals (registration) Rules, 2001- regarding. 

Sir, 

With reference to the a bove cited subjec t , it is sta ted that the Board has conducted an 
inspection of the Great Golden Circus which was camped at No.8, Mukthijeevan Society, 
Rasullabad , Shalarn, Ahemedabad Gujarat, as directed by lhe Hon 'ble High Court of Delhi vide 
order dated 14.08.2020 a nd 20.08.2020 by tearn authorized by the A\VBI including representatives 
from petitioners i.e . PETA and FAIPO. 

It is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration certificate for Horses-? , 
Macaw- 4 , Dogs-7 , Elephan t-5 vide letter dated 28.09.2004 and as per your last monthly report 
received on 20.02.2020 you have Elephan t- 2, Horses- 6 Dogs- IO , Macaw-2 Cockatoo-6. It was 
informed by inspection team that at the time of the inspect ion neither you r circus or its animals 
was p resen t at the given address nor the persons belonging to the circus could be contacted , furthe r 
they submitted that the same committee had earlier on 11.03.2020 submitted the report of the 
Inspection of great Golden Circus that it has not maintained the ru les and guidelines under 
Performing An imals(Registration) Rules ,200 1 & Wild life protection Act,1972. A copy of the 
inspection report is a ttached herewith for your Information . 

In view of the breach of the condition of registration under Performing l\nimals(Registrationj 
Rules, 200 I and lack of housing condition and record s, resu lting in violntion of section 3 and 26 of 
the P.C. I\ . Act , I960 and comm.itting an act of cruelty to animals as per section I 1 of the PCA. 
ACT,1960 as well as provisions of the Wildlife Protection Act, 1972. The Animal Welfare Board of 
India under the provisions prescribed in the Performing Animals (Regist ration) Rules , 200 I issued 
th is show cause notice dated 22.05.2020 to why the performing animals registration Certifica te 
issued by the Animal Welfare Board of India to Great Golden Circus under the Performing Animals 
(Registration) Rules, 200 I should not be cance lled , but boa rd is not in receipt of a ny reply from 
your side, Howeve r , it has been confirmed by the owner of the c ircus that it has been closed. 

Therefore, your registration unde r Performing Animals(Registration) Rules,200 I is hereby 
cancelled and you a re directed to submit full and deta iled report on the whereabouts of the a n imals 
with re levant documents as well as provide necessary documents regarding closing of the circuses, 
failing which Animal Welfare Board of Ind ia shall take such action as it may consider prope r and 
necessary for the wel fare of the animals . 

Yours sincerely, 

~utta) 
Secretary 



.' 

.' 

ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Govt. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus , 42 Mile Stone, Delh i-Agra Highway 

NH-2 , Ballabhgarh , Haryana-12lO04 
Email: animalwelfareboardfwgmail .com : \Vebsite: www.awbi.in 

No.8-6/2018-19/PCA Dt.O 1. 12 .2020 

To 
Asiad Circus 

2/2 1,KDA colony, Gangavihar, 

Jajmau, Kanpur 

Sub: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Asiad Circus 
under the Performing Animals (registration) Rules, 2001- regarding. 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is stated that the Board has conducted 
an inspection of the Asiad Circus which was camped at 2/21, KDA colony, Gangavihar, 
Jajmau, Kanpur as directed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 14.08.2020 
and 20.08.2020 by team authorized by the AWB[ including representatives from petitioners 
i.e. PETA and FfVPO. 

It is brought to you r notice that the Board has issued registration certificate for 
Horses-2, Dogs- 12, Macaw-4 , kakattoo-6 vide letter dated 20.06.20 18 and as per your last 
monthly report received on 06.03.2020 you have Horse-2, Cockatoo-6, Macaw-4, Dog-13, 
Donkey- I. [ t was informed by the inspection team that yo u failed to show any anim als to the 
team and stated that due to lock down animals like Horse-2 and Dogs- 12 are kept at Bhopal 
and Cockatoo-6 and Macaw-4 a re kept at Rajasthan but even after repeated request the 
proprietor Shri Riyazuddin completely refused disclose the location of the animals for 
inspection. Also, he did not allow the representative of petitioner to enter into the premises 
which is a clear viola tion of the Honble High Courts direction. A copy of the inspection report 
is attached herewith for your [nformation. 

In view of the breach of the condition of registration under Performing 
Animals(Registration) Rules, 200 I by not allowing the entry of the autho rized personal and 
deliberately concealing the location to the animals to avoid inspection and committing an 
offence under section 3 and 26 of the P.C.A. Act, 1960. The Animal Welfare Board of [ndia 
under the provisions prescribed in the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules , 2001 hereby 
cancels the performing an imals registration Certificate issued to Asiad Circus under the 
Performing Animals (Regist ration) Rules, 200 1. 

You are hereby required to immediately surrender all your animals to the State Animal 
Husbandry Department for rehabilitation and submit a comprehensive explanation to all the 
observations made in the Inspection Report. Also, show why the board should consider giving 
performing ani_mals regist ration Certificate and your anilnals to you again in future, with in 
IS days of the receipt of this communication, failing which you shall not have any right 
whatsoever for hearing and re-registration under this Performing Animals (Registration) 
Rules, 200 lor any other rules made under PCA Act, 1960. The Animal Welfare Board of India 

2>('5 

~ 



' . 

shall be free to tak e any such action as it may cons ider proper and necessary fo r the welfare 
. ,~ 

of the animals . 

Yours since rely. 

(~ta) 
Secretary 



• 
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ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries , Animal Husbandry and Dairying, GoV!. of Ind ia 

[Department of Animal Hu sbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus, 42 Mile Stone, Delhi-Agra Highway 

NH-2 , Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 
Email: animalwelfareboardf@gmail.com : Website : www.awbi .in 

No. 8- 15 j 20 18- 19jPCA Dt.01.12 .2020 

To 
Mjs Rayman Circus 
Elahi Talab ,MAudaha Dist , 
Hamirpur. Kanpur 

Sub: Cancella tion of the Performing Animal registration certificate of M/ s Rayman 
Circus under the Performing Animals [registration) Rules, 2001- regarding , 

Sir, 

With reference to the above cited s ubj ect. it is stated that the Board has conducted 
an inspection of the Mjs Rayman Circus which was camped at Elahi Talab. Maudaha, 
Haripur. Kanpur as directed by the Hon'ble High Court of De lhi vide order dated 14.08.2020 
and 20.08.2020 by team authorized by the AWBI including representatives from petitioners 
i.e. PETA and FAIPO . 

It is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registration certificate for 
Horses-2. Dogs- IO, Macaw-2, Cockatoo-3 vide letter dated 02.01.2019 . It was informed by 
inspection team that you even afte r repeated request failed to show any animals and stated 
the all the animals have been handed over to People for Animal . Haryana but completely 
refused disclose the location of the animals for inspection or give any name or proof of the 
same. Also . you did not allow the representative of petitioner to enter into the premises which 
is a clear violation of the Hon'ble High Courts direction. A copy of the inspection report is 
attached herewith for you r Information . 

In view of the breach of the condition of registration under Performing 
Animals[Registration) Rules, 2001 by not allowing the entry of the authorized personal and 
deliberately concealing the location to the animals to avoid inspection and committing an 
offence under section 3 and 26 of the P.C.A. Act,1960. The Animal Welfare Board of India 
under the provisions prescribed in the Performi ng Animals [Registration) Rules , 2001 hereby 
cancels the performing animals registration Certificate issued to Mjs Rayman Circus under 
the Performing Animals [Registration) Rules . 2001. 

You are hereby required to immediately surrender all your animals to the State Animal 
Husbandry Department for rehabi litation and submit a comprehensive explanation to all the 
observations made in the Inspection Report. Also, show why the board should consider giving 
performing animals regi stration Certificate and your animals to you again in future, within 
15 days of the receipt of this communication, failing which you shall not have any right 
whatsoever for hearing and re- registration under this Performing Animals [Registration) 
Rules , 200 I or any other rules made under PCA Act, 1960. The Animal Welfare Board of India 
shall be free to take any such action as it may conside r proper and necessary for the welfare 
of the animals . 

a:~eIY. 

[Dr.S .K. Dutta) 
Secretary 



ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 
Ministry of Fisheries, An imal Husbandry and Dairying, Govt. of India 

(Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying) 
NIAW Campus , 42 Mile Stone, Delhi ·Agra Highway 

NH -2 , Ballabhgarh , Harya na - 121 004 
Email : animalwelfareboard(@gmail.com : Website: w\vw.awbLin 

No. 9-14 / 200 I / PCA Dt.O I . 12 .2020 

To 
I ataraj c ircus 
48/4a,B. T Road, 
(South Sinlhee More), 
Kolkata 

Sub: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration certificate of Nataraj circus under 
the Performing Animals (registration) Rules , 2001- regarding. 

Sir, 

With refe rence to the above c ited subject, it is s tated that the Board has conducted an 
inspec tion of the Nataraj ci rcus which was camped at 48 / 4a , B. T Road , (South Sinthee More), 
Kolkata . as directed by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 14.08.2020 and 20.08.2020 
by team authorized by the AWBI including rep resentatives from petitioners i.e . PETA a nd FAlPO . 

It is brought to your notice that the Board has issued registratio n certificate for Horses-3, 
Macaw- I , Dogs-5, Elephant-4, Cockatoo-I, Camel-4, Hippopotamus- I vide letter da ted 20.06.20 II 
and as per your last mon thly re port rece ived on 32 1.07.2016 you have Elepha nt-3, Horses- I, Dogs-
8, Macaw-I , Camel-I. It was informed by inspection team that they visited the a rea and was una ble 
to find put any information on the circus as no such circus was avai lable at the registered address . 
Also, the board has tried to reach your office multiple limes with unfruitful, it is ou r u nderstanding 
that either the circuses has been closed or moved to a different location to avoid inspection , to 
willfully conceal animals from inspection a nd the new address has not been conveyed to the Board. 
A copy of the inspection report is a ttached herewith for your Infonnation . 

In view of the breach of the co ndition of registrat ion under Performing Animals(Registration) 
Rules , 2001 and lack of housing condition and records , resulting in viola tion of section 3 and 26 of 
the P.C.A. Act,1960 and committing a n act of cruelty to anima ls as per section 1 I of the PCA. 
ACT, 1960 as well as in violation of the provisions of Wildlife Protection Act, 1972 . The Animal 
Welfare Board of India under the provisions prescribed in the Performing Animals (Registration) 
Rules , 2001 hereby cancels the performing animals registration Certificate issLled to Nataraj ci rcus 
under the Performing Animals (Regis tration) Rules, 200 1. 

You are hereby required to immediately surrender all your animals to the S tate Animal 
Husbandry Department for rehabili tation a nd su bmit a comprehensive explanation to all the 
observations made in the Ins pection Report . You s ha ll submit relevant documents in case you r 
ci rcus has been closed. Also, s how why the boa rd should consider giving performing animals 
registration Certificate and you r animals to you again in future, within 15 days of the receipt of this 
communication. failing which you shall not have any right whatsoever for hearing and re
registration under this Performing An imals (Registration) Rules, 2001 or any othe r rules made 
under PCA Act , 1960. The Animal Welfare Board of India shall be free to take any such action as it 
may consider proper a nd necessary for the welfare of the animals . 

Dr. S. K. Dutta) 
Sec retary 

'. 
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ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA 

Ministry of Fisheries, !\nimal Husbandry and Dairying, Govt. of India 
(Department of Animal Hus ba ndry and Dairying) 

NIAW Campus, 42 Mile Stone, Delhi -Agra Highway 
NH-2, Ballabhgarh, Haryana-121004 

Email: animalwelfareboardW)gmall.com : Website: www.awbi.in 

No. 9-14 / 2001 / PCA Dt.01.12.2020 

To 
Apollo Circus 
12A/ 153, Gali,No.6 Vijay Mohalla 
Jamulu ka Bagh , 
Maujpur,New Delhi-53 

Sub: Cancellation of the Performing Animal registration c e rtificate of Apollo Circus under the 
Performing Animals (registration) Rules , 2001- regarding. 

Sir , 

With reference to the above cited subject, it is s tated that the Board has conducted an 
inspection of the Apollo Circus which was camped at 2A / 153, Gali,No.6 Vijay Mohalla Jamulu ka 
Bagh, Maujpur,New Delhi-53. as directed by the Honble High Court of Delhi vide order dated 
14.08.2020 and 20.08.2020 by team authorized by the AWB I including rep resen tatives from 
petitioners i. e. PETA and FA[PO. 

It is brough t to your notice that the Board has issued registratio n certificate for Horses-6 , 
Macaw- 2, Dogs-II , Elephant-2, Cockatoo-II vide letter dated 05.05.2006 a nd as per your las t 
monthly report received on 3 1.03.20 14 you have Elephant-I, Horses- 6 Dogs-5, Macaw-2 Cockatoo-
10, Duck- I. It was informed by inspection team that t he re is no such ava ila ble at the regis tered 
address and the address mentioned is n ot in existence at all. Also , the board has tried to reach your 
office multiple times , it is our unders tand ing that either t he circuses has been closed or moved to 
a different place to avoid inspection to willfully conceal ani mals from inspection and the new address 
has not been conveyed to the Board . A copy of the inspection report is attached herewith for your 
Information . 

[n view of the breach of the condition of regist ration under Performing Anima[s(Registration) 
Ru les, 200 I and lack of housing condition and records , resulting in violation of section 3 and 26 of 
the P.C.A. Act, 1960 and committing a n act of c ruelty to a nimals as per section II of the PCA. ACT, 
1960 as well as in vio lation of the provisions of Wildl ife Protection Act. The An imal We lfare Board 
of India under the provisions prescribed in the Performing Animals (Registration) Rules, 2001 
hereby cancels the pe r forming animals registration Certificate issued to Apollo Ci rcu s under the 
Performing Animals (Registration) Rul es , 200 1. 

You a re hereby required to immedia tely surrende r a ll you r animals to the State Animal 
Husbandry Department for rehabilitation a nd submit a comprehensive exp lana tion to all th e 
observations made in the Inspection Report . You shall submit relevant documents in case your 
circus has been closed .Also, show why the board should co ns ide r giving pe rforming animals 
registration Certificate and your animals to you again in fu ture, within 15 days of the receipt of this 
communication, failing which you s hall not have any righ t whatsoever for hearing and re
registration under this Perfo rming Animals (Registration) Rules , 2001 or any other rules made 
under PCA Act, 1960. The Animal Welfare Board of India shall be free to take any such action as it 
may consider proper and necessary for the welfare o f the animals. 

Yours sincerely. 

~utta) 
Secre ta ry 
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• Name of the No. of animals No. of animals as per Date of 

. ' S. No . Circus as per PARC last monthly report Cancellation of 
with PARC 

• 
or inspection report Circus 

dated 
1 Nataraj Registration Dt. Elephant -3, Dog -10, 01.12.2020 

48/4A, B, Elephant-4, Camel -1, Macaw -1 
T.Road (South Horses -3, Dogs as on 09.09.2017 
Sinthee More), -5, Camels -4, 
Kolkatta-700 Macaw -1, 
050 Kockatoo -1 

and 
Hippopotamus 
-1 

2 Asiad Registration Dt. Last Monthly Report 01.12.2020 
Prop. 20.06.2018 Asiad Circus letter 
Riyazuddin, Horse-2, Dog- dt.15 .03. 2021{ H orse-
MIG 2/21, KDA 12, Kakatu 02,Dogs-13,Kalkatu-
Colony, Near (Parrot) -6, 6,Macaw-4,Donkey1) 
Madina Mazjit, Macaw Total Animal 26. 
Garg Vihar, {Parrot)-4 
P.O. Jajmau, 
Dist: Kanpur 
208010 

3 Rayman Registration No Last Monthly 01.12.2020 
Prop. Mr. Raza Dt.02.01.2019 report received 
Mohammad, Dog-10, 
Elahi Talab Kakatoo Parrot-
Maudaha, Dist: 3, Macaw 
Hamirpur, Parrot-2 & 
Uttar Pradesh Horse -2 
210507 

4 Great Golden Registration Dt Elephant - 2, Horses - 01.12.2020 
Circus 28.09.2004 6, Dogs - 11, Macaw 
475/6,Sundar Elephant - 5, And Cockatoo -16 as 
Bhavan, 16th Horses - 7, Dogs on 20.02 .2020 
Road, Khar, - 7, Macaw - 4 
Mumbai-52 

5 Apollo Registration Dt Elephant - 1, Horse - 01.12.2020 
12A/153, Gali 05.05.2006 6, Dogs - 5, Macow-
No.6,Vijay, Elephant - 2, 2, Kockatoo - 10, 
Mohalla, Horse - 6, Dogs Duck -1 as on 
Jamulu Ka Bgh, -11, Macow- 31.03.2014 
Maujpur, Delhi 2, Kakatoo - 11 
-53 

6 Great Royal Registration Dt Horse-3, Cockatoo-8, 29.12.2021 
Circus 31.05.2005 Macaw-2, Camel-3, 
475/6,Sundar Elephant-4, Emu-2 and Dog-5as 

Bhawan, Horses -4, on 28.06.2016 

16th Road, Cockatoo-g, 

khar, Mumbai-
Macaw-2, 

52 
Camel-7, and 
Dogs-IS 



7 Famous Registration Dt Elephant -4, Hippo - 13.01.2022 
48, R.N . 28.11.2011 1, Horse -5, Dog -6, '. 
Tagore Road, Elephant-2, Cockatoo -2, Macaw ;; 

Kolkata -700 Horses -6, -3 as on 01.02.2016 

076 
Cockatoo-5, 
Macaw-2 and 
Dogs-7 

8 Weston Registration Dt Dog-7,Elephant- 13.01.2022 
48, R.N. 12.07.2010 2,Horse-6.Cockatoo-

Tagore Road Elephant -2, 5,Macao-2 as on 

Kolkata-700 Horse -6, Dog - 30.10.2010 

076 
7, Kockatoo -5, 
Macaw -2 

9 Rajmahal Registration Dt 30.10.2012 as 13.01.2022 
2/21, KDA 17.08.2005 on Horese -3, 

Colony, Elephant - 4, Kockatoo - 8, 

Gangavihar, Horse - 2, Dogs Macaw -4 , Dog -

- 18, Macow- 5 . 
Jajmau, 

2, Kakattoo - 10 
Kanpur, Uttar 

Pradesh 

10 Koh inoor Registration Dt Horse -3, Dog -9, 13.01.2022 
50-B, Elliot 10.10.2005 Macaw -2, Kockatoo 

Road, Calcutta- Horse - 2, -7 as on 30.04.2019 

16, West Elephant - 3, 

Bengal 
Dogs - 28 

11 Olympic Circus Registration Dt Dog-13, Elephant- 13.01.2022 
Golmuri Circus 14.06.2011 4,Horese-
Ground, P.O. Elephant-3, 4,Cockatoo-3, 
Golmumi, Horses -4, Dogs Macao-4, Camel-2 as 
Jamsherdpur - -16, Camels -2, on date 02.08.2016 
831003, Maccao-1 and 
Jharkhand Cackatoo-5. 

12 Amar Registration Dt Horse -7, Camel-3, 13.01.2022 
Chakorath, 13.05.2004 Parrot -4, Macaw -1, 

Kulam, Elephant - 4, Dog -11 as on 

Kozhikode Horses - 6, Dogs 14.06.2018 

Kerala 
- 12, Hipp - 1, 
Camels - 4, 
Parrots - 10, 
Bull-1 

13 Ajanta Registration Dt Last Report 17.01.2022 

89/3, Ripon St, 05.03.2009 03.01.2020 ( Horse-

Kolkatta-16 Dog - 9, 03, Dogs-09, Macow-

Elephant - 4, 02, Cocokatoo-07) 
Horse - 5, 
Cockatoo - 7, 
Macao - 2 



14 Empire Registration Dt Elephant - 5, Horses - 13.01.2022 
29 .09.2004 1, Dogs - 10, Macow 

50-B, Elliot Elephant-5, - 2, Kokckatoo - 6, as 
c 

Road, Ca lcutta- Horses -4, on 09.09.2016 

16, West Cockatoo-B, 

Benga l 
Macaw-3 Dogs-
16 and Donkey 
-1 



r . 


